

No. 10-179

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF
THE ESTATE OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR.
THE BOESCH LAW GROUP
225 Santa Monica Boulevard,
11th Floor
Santa Monica, California
90401
(310) 578-7880
(310) 578-7898 fax

BRUCE S. ROSS
VIVIAN L. THOREEN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
633 West 5th Street,
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California
90071
(213) 896-2400
(213) 896-2450 fax

KENT L. RICHLAND*
ALAN DIAMOND
EDWARD L. XANDERS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
(310) 276-5261 fax
krichland@gmsr.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Howard K. Stern, Executor
of the Estate of Vickie Lynn Marshall*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS INTENDED 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(C) TO EMPOWER BANKRUPTCY COURTS TO DETERMINE ALL COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS.....	3
A. Vickie’s Counterclaim Falls Within §157(b)(2)(C)’s Express Language	3
B. Pierce’s “State Law” Theory Is Unfounded	4
C. Pierce’s Two-Step Construction Fails....	7
D. Vickie’s Counterclaim “Arose In” The Bankruptcy Case	10
II. SECTION 157(b)(2)(C)’S GRANT OF CORE JURISDICTION OVER ALL COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS IS CONSTITUTIONAL	12
III. PIERCE’S “PERSONAL INJURY TORT” ARGUMENT IS NO BASIS TO AFFIRM THE NINTH CIRCUIT JUDGMENT.....	16
A. Pierce Waived/Forfeited His “Personal Injury Tort” Argument.....	16
1. Creditors can waive/forfeit objections to bankruptcy courts entering final orders on “personal injury tort or wrongful death” claims.....	16
2. Pierce’s waiver/forfeiture.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Pierce litigated his claim in the bankruptcy court for twenty-seven months before seeking withdrawal in response to adverse rulings.....	20
b. Pierce never appealed the bankruptcy court’s entry of final judgment on his defamation claim	23
B. Pierce’s Defamation Claim Was Not A “Personal Injury Tort Or Wrongful Death” Proceeding Under §157(b).....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 1146 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	13, 14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	19
<i>Brandt v. Wand Partners</i> , 242 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	16
<i>Commodity Future Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	15, 17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	12, 13, 14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	19
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	12, 13
<i>In re Andy Frain Servs., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1113 (7th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>In re Atron Inc. of Mich.</i> , 172 B.R. 541 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1994)	26
<i>In re CBI Holdings Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>In re Childs</i> , 342 B.R. 823 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Davis</i> , 334 B.R. 874 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 347 B.R. 607 (W.D. Ky. 2006)	26
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	10, 19
<i>In re Downing Corp.</i> , 215 B.R. 346 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997)	19
<i>In re Ft. Wayne Elec. Corp.</i> , 99 F. 400 (7th Cir. 1900)	14
<i>In re GTS 900 F, LLC</i> , No. CV10-06693 SJO, 2010 WL 4878839 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>In re HA-LO Indus.</i> , 326 B.R. 116 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)	18
<i>In re Harris</i> , 590 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 281 B.R. 154 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002)	27
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 212 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 222 B.R. 718 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 10
<i>In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>In re Meyertech Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 410 (3d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>In re Mullarkey</i> , 536 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 18
<i>In re OCA, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Pan Am Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>In re Pan Am Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991) ...	10, 18
<i>In re R. Bastyr & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 81 B.R. 978 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1988)	12
<i>In re Smith</i> , 389 B.R. 902 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008)	18, 19, 20, 27
<i>In re Tx. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 310 B.R. 373 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004)	19
<i>In re Yukon Energy Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1254 (8th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. W. Va. Consumers for Justice</i> , 351 B.R. 348 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	26
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	5, 6, 9, 15
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	17
<i>Sec. Farms v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters, Chauff- fers, Warehousemen & Helpers</i> , 124 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	4, 6, 7
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §502.....	4, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. §522.....	26
11 U.S.C. §523.....	26
11 U.S.C. §524.....	27
11 U.S.C. §544.....	5
11 U.S.C. §548.....	5
11 U.S.C. §574.....	5
28 U.S.C. §157	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §158	23
28 U.S.C. §1334	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5005	17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002	23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9015	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38.....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
129 Cong. Rec. 9952 (1983)	11
130 Cong. Rec. 6046 (1984)	6
130 Cong. Rec. 6242 (1984)	11
130 Cong. Rec. 13076 (1984)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
130 Cong. Rec. 17155 (1984)	26
130 Cong. Rec. 20081 (1984)	7
130 Cong. Rec. 20227-20228 (1984)	7, 19, 25
1 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2010).....	6, 8
5 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2010).....	5
1 William L. Norton, Jr., Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice §4:30, 4-124 (3d ed. 2010)	17
Tex. 1st Ct. App. case information, http://www. 1stcoa.courts.state.tx.us/opinions/case.asp? FilingID=83346	2
